WHEREAS, a replacement vehicle is essential to department operations and this
expense was not anticipated nor budgeted for in the 2025 budgeq and

WHEREAS, Lancaster Depaftnent of Transportation (LDOT) has obtained a quote

from Hugh White Chevrolet to purchase a 2025 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 pick-up truck at a cost

of Forty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($45,487.00); and

WHEREAS, the quote for this vehicle will expire onMay 3,2025; now, therefore,

SECTION l. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of
Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Forty-Six Thousand Dollars
(M6,000.00) in the Cemetery Fund (2007).

SECTION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall appropriate from the

unencumbered balance in exp€nse account 2007.4200.56030 (Equipment - Cemetery) in the

amount of Forty-Six Thousand Dollars ($46,000.00).

SECTION 3. That the Service-Safety Director is hereby autlorized to purchase a

replacement vehicle and equipment for use by the Cemetery Departrnent Supervisor in an amount
not to exceed Forty-Six Thousand Dollars ($46,000.00).

SECTION 4. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessaq/ for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the
City and for the further reason that this resolution is necessary to enable the City to purchase a